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XXIst Meeting of European Labour Court Judges 

30 September – 1 October 2013 

Supreme Court of Austria 

Palace of Justice 

Schmerlingplatz 11, A-1016 VIENNA 

Austria 

List of participants  

 

Australia    

1. Vice President Graeme Watson 

Fair Work Commission 

Level 8, Terrace Tower,  

80 William Street 

East Sydney NSW 2011 

Australia 

T. 02 8374 6689 

F. 02 9380 6990 

Watson.vp@fwc.gov.au  
emma.laurie-rhodes@fwc.gov.au 

Austria   

2. Ms Christina Hiessl 

Vienna University of Economics  

and Business 

  

3. Mr Herbert Hopf 

President, 

Supreme Court of Austria 

  

4. Mr Christophe Klein 

Chamber of Labour 

  

5. Dr. Gerhard Kuras 

Supreme Court of Austria 

Schmerlingplatz 11 

A-1016 VIENNA 

Austria 

T. 0043 676 611 56 86 

F. 0043 4794384 1016 

gerhard.kuras@chello.at 

gerhard.kuras@justiz.gv.at 

Belgium   

6. Judge Koen Mestdagh 

Labour Chamber 

Cour de cassation 

Palais de Justice 

1000 BRUXELLES 

Belgium 

 

Guido Gezellelaan nr. 2 / 01-02, 8000 

BRUGES 

T. +32 (0) 2 508 6274 

   +32 2 508 6274  

F. +32 2 508 6750 

koen.mestdagh@just.fgov.be 

k.mestdagh@skynet.be  

nancy.tielemans@just.fgov.be 

Denmark   

7. Poul Dahl Jensen  

Supreme Court Justice,  

Vice-president 

 MBD@arbejdsretten.dk 

MarianneBjoernshaugeDimpker@arbejdsr

etten.dk 

PoulDahlJensen@hoejesteret.dk 
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8. Judge Niels Waage 

Justice, Municipal Court  

Lille Højbrøndsstræde 10 

40000 ROSKILDE 

Denmark 

T. 0045 46365957 waage@post3.tele.dk  

Finland   

9. Jorma Saloheimo  

President 

Labour Court 

Radanrakentajantie 5 

00520 HELSINKI  

Finland  

T. +358 10 364 3361 

0295643379 

Mob. +358 50 367 0821 

F. +358 10 36 43359 

jorma.saloheimo@oikeus.fi 

10. Tuula Ruikka  

Työtuomioistuin (Labour Court)  

Radanrakentajantie 5 

00520 HELSINKI  

Finland 

 tuula.ruikka@oikeus.fi 

Germany   

11. Judge Mario Eylert  

Federal Labour Court of Germany 

Hugo Preuß.Platz 1 

D-99084 ERFURT 

Germany 

T. +49 361 26 361335  

F. +49 361 26 362335 

Mario.Eylert@bundesarbeitsgericht.de 

m.eylert@t-online.de 

12. Judge Dirk Neumann 

Im Druseltal 12 – C9 

D–34131 KASSEL 

Germany 

Tel. +49 561 936 4554 

Fax +49 561 936 4299 

d.j.b.neumann@augustinum.net 

13. Reinhard Schinz 

Landesarbeitsgericht Berlin- 

Brandenburg 

 

Adolf-Scheidt-Platz 7 

D-12101 Berlin 

T. +49 309017 1650 

+49 30786 8672 

+49 171308 4633 

ReinhardSchinz@aol.com 

Schinz@LArbG.Berlin.de 

14. Judge Dr. Regine Winter 

Federal Labour Court of Germany 

Hugo Preuß Platz 1 

D-99084 ERFURT 

Germany 

T. +49 361 2636 1319 

F. +49-361-2636-2000 

Regine.Winter@bundesarbeitsgericht.de 

Regine.Winter@gmx.de 

Hungary  

15. Dr. Zoltán Boda 

Trainee Judge, 

Public Administration and Labour Court 

of Budapest  

1027 BUDAPEST 

Királyfürdő Str. 4 

T. 393 5413 bodaz@fovarosit.birosag.hu 
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16. Judge Tünde Handó 

President,  

National Office for the Judiciary 

1055 BUDAPEST,  

Szalay Str. 16  

Hungary 

T. +311-5884, 312-7424  

F. +332-6312 

handot@obh.birosag.hu 

17. Dr. Mercédesz Kádár 

Judge of the Public Administration 

and Labour Court of Budapest  

Fõvárosi Munkaügyi Bíróság 4,  

Királyfürdő Street 

Hungary 

T. +361/393-5400 

F. +3611/393-5401 

drkadar@yahoo.com 

Ireland 

18. Mr. Kevin Duffy 

Chairperson, The Labour Court 

Tom Johnson House,  

Haddington Road, Ballsbridge 

DUBLIN 4 

Ireland 

T. 00353 1 6136606 Kevin.Duffy@djei.ie> 

Israel   

19. Judge Steve Adler 

Former President (ret.) 

National Labour Court 

T. +9722 649 7750/1 

F. +9722 649 7752 

steve@steve-adler.com 

 

20. Judge Nili Arad  

President,  

National Labour Court  

20 Keren Hayesod 

JERUSALEM 92149 

Israel  

T. +9722 525256504 nilia@court.gov.il 

21. Judge (ret.) Elisheva Barak-Ussoskin 

Past Deputy President  

National Labour Court 

  Private address: 

Dubnov 33 

TEL AVIV 

Israel 

T. +972 3 6967772 

 +972 506256510 

elikabarak@gmail.com 

22. Judge Efrat Lakser 

President,  

Regional Labour Court Tel Aviv   

 Efratl@court.gov.il 

Italy   

23. Filippo Curcuruto  

President, Labour Chamber,  

Appeal Court of Rome 

 

Via San Calepodio 29 

OO152 ROME 

Italy 

T. 0039 3478005828 curcuruto@mclink.it 
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Netherlands   

24. Gerrard BOOT 

Senior Judge, Amsterdam Court 

Professor of Labour Law 

Leiden University 

 

Court address: Postbus 70515,  

Room BRO 2.18,  

NL 1007KM AMSTERDAM, 

Netherlands 

 

home address:  

Weteringschans 225-2, NL 1017XH  

AMSTERDAM, Netherlands 

T. + 31 20 5412937 

Mob. +31 6 22 96 36 25 

Home. +31 20 625 9434  

Home: gerrard.boot@planet.nl 

Court: g.boot@rechtspraak.nl 

Norway    

25. Professor Stein Evju 

Professor of Labour Labour Law 

Department of Private Law 

University of Oslo 

P.O.B. 6706 St. Olavs Pl. 

NO-0130 OSLO 

Norway 

T. +47 22859325 

Mob. +47 9098 2695 

F. +47 22859720 

stein.evju@jus.uio.no 

 

26. Marit B. Frogner  

Judge, Labour Court of Norway 

Arbeidsretten,  

Box 8015 Dep,  

NO-0030 OSLO,  

Norway.  

  Office: Grensen 3, OSLO 

T. +47 23 10 01 40 

F. + 47 22 42 36 42 

marit.frogner@arbeidsretten.no 

27. Mr Tron Løkken Sundet  

Vice-president, Arbeidsretten 

Postboks 8015 Dep, 

NO-0030 OSLO 

Norway 

T. +47 2 310 0140 kontor@arbeidsretten.no 

tron.sundet@arbeidsretten.no 

28. Jakob Wahl 

Leder Arbeidsretten 

Grensen 3  

0159 OSLO 

23 10 01 40 

915 13 269 

jakob.wahl@arbeidsretten.no 

Slovenia   

29. Judge Miran Blaha  

Supreme Court of the Rep. of Slovenia 

Tavcarjeva 9 

1001 LJUBLJANA 

Slovenia 

T. +386 366 4237 

F. +386 366 4303 

miran.blaha@sodisce.si 
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Spain   

30. Emeritus Judge Antonio Martin Valverde 

Supreme Court (Labour Chamber) 

Plaza de la Villa de Paris, s/n 

28004 MADRID 

España  

T. +34.91.397.0056 

F. +34.91.335 8322 

beg.alonso@ts.mju.es  

amvalverde05@hotmail.com 

Sweden   

31. Judge Cathrine Lilja Hansson 

National Labour Court 

PO Box 2018 

SE-103 11 STOCKHOLM 

Sweden 

T. +468 6176613 cathrine.lilja.hansson@arbetsdomstolen.se 

32. Judge Jonas Malmberg   jonas.malmberg@arbetsdomstolen.se 

33. Judge Karin Renman  karin.renman@arbetsdomstolen.se 

United Kingdom   

34. Judge Alan C. Neal 

School of Law, 

Univ. of Warwick 

COVENTRY CV4 7AL 

UK 

 

Court: The Employment Tribunals 

(London Central), Victory House,  

30-34 Kingsway 

LONDON WC2B 6EX 

UK 

Mob. +44 7734 20 1216 alan.neal@warwick.ac.uk 

ILO   

35. Ms. Angelika Muller 

Labour Law Officer 

Social Dialogue, Labour Law and  

Labour Administration Department 

International Labour Office 

4, route des Morillons 

CH 1211 GENEVA 22 

T. +4122 799 6245 

F. +4122 799 8749 

mullera@ilo.org 

 


